The calculation of pro forma earnings per share for the year ended December 31, 2001 is based on the
Group’s pro forma combined profit of RMB1,588,077,000 and the pro forma weighted average number of
8,122,481,912 shares in issue during the period since the legal formation of the Company.

As there are no dilutive securities, there is no difference between basic and diluted earnings per share.

A
LU

M
IN

U
M

 C
O

R
P

O
R

ATIO
N

 O
F C

H
IN

A
 LIM

ITE
D

74

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

16. Excluded businesses

The pro forma combined profit and loss account for the year ended December 31, 2001 includes results of
operations of the Excluded Businesses as set out below for the period from January 1, 2001 to June 30, 2001,
the date immediately before the effective date of Reorganization, when such businesses were retained by
Chinalco pursuant to the Reorganization (Note 1(a)). Accordingly, these operations were not included in the
Company’s operations subsequent to the Reorganization.

Pro forma
combined

year ended
December 31,

2001
RMB’000

Turnover 4,022

Operating loss before financing costs 13,604
Finance costs 2,400

Net loss 16,004

17. Intangible assets

Group and Company

Goodwill Mining rights Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As of January 1, 2002 480,630 280,586 761,216
Additions — 19,840 19,840
Amortization charge for the year (Note 6) (24,648) (19,471) (44,119)

As of December 31, 2002 455,982 280,955 736,937

As of December 31, 2002
Cost 492,954 285,341 778,295
Additions — 19,840 19,840
Accumulated amortization (36,972) (24,226) (61,198)

Net book amount 455,982 280,955 736,937

As of December 31, 2001
Cost 492,954 285,341 778,295
Accumulated amortization (12,324) (4,755) (17,079)

Net book amount 480,630 280,586 761,216

A
nnual R

eport 2002

75

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

18. Property, plant and equipment

Group

Motor
vehicles and Office

Construction Plant and transportation and other
in progress Buildings machinery facilities equipment Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost
As of January 1, 2002 3,244,608 10,483,523 19,157,200 686,433 184,894 33,756,658
Additions 3,743,909 35,881 94,256 84,800 13,748 3,972,594
Transfers (3,443,433 ) 1,047,465 2,343,960 89,469 (37,461 ) -
Disposals — (11,148 ) (60,646 ) (21,901 ) (19,558 ) (113,253 )

As of December 31, 2002 3,545,084 11,555,721 21,534,770 838,801 141,623 37,615,999

Accumulated depreciation
and impairment

As of January 1, 2002 11,406 3,395,064 9,317,534 403,159 71,344 13,198,507
Charge for the year — 435,361 1,365,764 88,111 33,686 1,922,922
Transfers (11,406 ) 3,019 19,940 19,164 (30,717 ) -
Disposals — (2,500 ) (44,319 ) (15,548 ) (6,628 ) (68,995 )

As of December 31, 2002 — 3,830,944 10,658,919 494,886 67,685 15,052,434

Net book value
As of December 31, 2002 3,545,084 7,724,777 10,875,851 343,915 73,938 22,563,565

As of December 31, 2001 3,233,202 7,088,459 9,839,666 283,274 113,550 20,558,151

A
LU

M
IN

U
M

 C
O

R
P

O
R

ATIO
N

 O
F C

H
IN

A
 LIM

ITE
D

76

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

18. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Company

Motor
vehicles and Office

Construction Plant and transportation and other
in progress Buildings machinery facilities equipment Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost
As of January 1, 2002 2,649,154 9,846,967 17,495,482 663,713 173,738 30,829,054
Additions 3,413,046 36,009 6,238 78,511 12,709 3,546,513
Transfer from a subsidiary 342,075 — — — — 342,075
Transfer (2,971,278 ) 910,300 2,023,982 89,581 (52,585 ) —
Disposals — (5,180 ) (45,419 ) (21,192 ) (10,708 ) (82,499 )

As of December 31, 2002 3,432,997 10,788,096 19,480,283 810,613 123,154 34,635,143

Accumulated depreciation
and impairment

As of January 1, 2002 11,406 3,241,059 8,553,953 396,165 66,464 12,269,047
Charge for the year — 394,870 1,262,307 83,877 27,506 1,768,560
Transfers (11,406 ) 3,019 19,940 19,164 (30,717 ) —
Disposals — (2,500 ) (27,897 ) (15,157 ) (464 ) (46,018 )

As of December 31, 2002 — 3,636,448 9,808,303 484,049 62,789 13,991,589

Net book value
As of December 31, 2002 3,432,997 7,151,648 9,671,980 326,564 60,365 20,643,554

As of December 31, 2001 2,637,748 6,605,908 8,941,529 267,548 107,274 18,560,007

All the buildings of the Group and of the Company are located in the PRC.

As of December 31, 2002, no fixed assets were pledged as security. As of December 31, 2001, fixed assets
with total net book value of approximately RMB2,238,406,000 and RMB2,187,760,000, respectively were
pledged as security for bank borrowings of the Group and of the Company.

A
nnual R

eport 2002

77

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

19. Investments in subsidiaries

Company
2002 2001

RMB’000 RMB’000

Investments at cost:
Unlisted securities 210,800 385,581
Shares listed in the PRC 965,196 965,196

1,175,996 1,350,777